Other 415 38,609 2% 44%

Total 30,025 88,251 100% 100%

Currency exposure
2023 Kr (%) Net sales

Operating
expenses Net sales

Operating
expenses

Euro 20,992 10,466 89% 15%

USD 2,175 21,861 9% 31%

Other 402 37,649 2% 54%

Total 23,568 69,976 100% 100%

Currency risk exposure
per 31/12 USD 2024 EUR 2024 USD 2023 EUR 2023

Accounts receivable 300 471 159 414

Accounts payable -475 -74 -161 -114

Bank accounts 185 327 182 412

Total 10 724 180 712

2024 2023

Exchange rate gains and losses included
in other income/expenses -2 -30

Exchange rate gains and losses included
in financial income/expenses* 5,747 -2,373

* Mainly refers to the revaluation of receivables from foreign subsidiaries.

The Group has also done a sensitivity analysis to simulate the
potential effects on the year’s earnings before tax and equity
for exchange rate fluctuations in EUR and USD. The simulation
is not comprehensive but serves as an instrument to obtain an
overall perception of the currency exposure. In the table below
the results from the sensitivity analysis are presented.

Sensitivity analysis
Change in

exchange rate
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on

pre-tax equity

Euro

2024 +10% -1,007 -958

-10% 1,007 958

2023 +10% -1,044 -979

-10% 1,044 979

USD

2024 +10% 3,155 3,862

-10% -3,155 -3,862

2023 +10% 1,983 2,449

-10% -1,983 -2,449

Sensitivity analysis USD 2024 EUR 2024 USD 2023 EUR 2023

Cost relief 3,710 1,254 2,186 1,047

Impact on price change 706 49 466 65

Sales -536 -2,259 -201 -2,025

Receivables/liabilities 0 34 8 4

Bankaccount -18 -37 -10 -69

Total 3,862 -960 2,449 -979

Interest risk
Interest risk is defined as the risk that a change in interest rates has
a negative impact on the Group’s earnings or competitive strength.
	 No interest risk is considered to exist at present as the Group on
the closing date had no outstanding loans to credit institutions or
other parties with variable interest.

Credit risks
The Group has established guidelines for ensuring that products
and services are sold to customers with a suitable credit back-
ground. In connection with sales towards new customers,
credit checks are made to minimize the credit risk If considered